Total OPEB Plan Fiduciary Net OPEB
Liability Net Position Liability

(a) (b) (a) - (b)
1. Balances at June 30, 2020 113,229,187,302$  3,800,489,161$   109,428,698,141$

2. Changes for the Year:
a. Service Cost 5,572,683,539 0 5,572,683,539
b. Interest 3,141,518,459 0 3,141,518,459
c. Differences b/t Expected and Actual Experience 221,150,044 0 221,150,044
d. Changes in Assumptions 3,188,945,903 0 3,188,945,903
e. Contributions - Employer 0 3,599,557,405 (3,599,557,405)
f. Contributions - Employee 0 0 0
g. Net Investment Income 0 3,801,273 (3,801,273)
h. Actual Benefit Payments (3,183,111,369) (3,183,111,369) 0
i. Administrative Expenses 0 (54,000) 54,000
j. Other Changes 0 (175,000) 175,000
k. Net Changes 8,941,186,576$   420,018,309$   8,521,168,267$

3. Balances at June 30, 2021 122,170,373,878$  4,220,507,470$   117,949,866,408$

4. Sensitivity of the Net OPEB  Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate
a. 1% Decrease 138,804,133,577$
b. 1% Increase 101,351,231,138$

5. Sensitivity of the Net OPEB  Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rate
a. 1% Decrease 97,537,380,092$
b. 1% Increase 144,850,884,890$

NEW YORK CITY HEALTH BENEFITS PROGRAM

Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statements No. 74 and No. 75 (GASB 74/75)

City of New York (Excluding Component Units)

Changes in Net OPEB Liability (NOL) by Source
Balances at June 30, 2021

15

Total OPEB Plan Fiduciary Net OPEB
Liability Net Position Liability

(a) (b) (a) - (b)
1. Balances at June 30, 2020 122,170,373,878$  4,220,507,470$   117,949,866,408$

2. Changes for the Year:
a. Service Cost 6,251,281,373 0 6,251,281,373
b. Interest 2,775,079,944 0 2,775,079,944
c. Differences b/t Expected and Actual Experience (1,807,275,780) 0 (1,807,275,780)
d. Changes in Assumptions (31,079,247,840) 0 (31,079,247,840)
e. Contributions - Employer 0 4,583,035,947 (4,583,035,947)
f. Contributions - Employee 0 0 0
g. Net Investment Income 0 3,112,581 (3,112,581)
h. Actual Benefit Payments (3,429,928,154) (3,429,928,154) 0
i. Administrative Expenses 0 (54,000) 54,000
j. Other Changes 0 (175,000) 175,000
k. Net Changes (27,290,090,457)$   1,155,991,374$   (28,446,081,831)$

3. Balances at June 30, 2021 94,880,283,421$   5,376,498,844$   89,503,784,577$

4. Sensitivity of the Net OPEB  Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate
a. 1% Decrease 103,482,898,444$
b. 1% Increase 78,131,800,225$

5. Sensitivity of the Net OPEB  Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rate
a. 1% Decrease 75,446,106,902$
b. 1% Increase 107,506,129,686$

NEW YORK CITY HEALTH BENEFITS PROGRAM

Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statements No. 74 and No. 75 (GASB 74/75)

City of New York (Excluding Component Units)

Changes in Net OPEB Liability (NOL) by Source
Balances at June 30, 2022

16

2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016
1. Total OPEB Liability

a. Service Cost 6,251,281,373$   5,572,683,539$   5,292,309,204$   5,725,025,094$   4,860,387,841$   4,521,008,728$   5,112,510,498$
b. Interest 2,775,079,944 3,141,518,459 3,277,919,924 3,237,262,217 3,131,103,689 2,898,446,758 2,668,923,050
c. Differences b/t Expected and Actual Experience (1,807,275,780) 221,150,044 (5,819,208,728) 9,362,492,183 2,293,748,135 519,255,914 (120,146,814)
d. Changes of Assumptions (31,079,247,840) 3,188,945,903 2,507,506,383 (6,277,325,926) 2,513,081,199 (10,974,634,867) 0
e. Benefit Payments (3,429,928,154) (3,183,111,369) (3,014,059,300) (2,839,210,462) (2,617,044,303) (2,424,766,464) (2,277,515,643)
f. Other Changes1 0 0 (1,457,818,456) 0 0 0 0
g. Net Changes in Total OPEB Liability (27,290,090,457)$   8,941,186,576$   786,649,027$   9,208,243,106$   10,181,276,561$   (5,460,689,931)$   5,383,771,091$

2. Total OPEB Liability - Beginning 122,170,373,878$   113,229,187,302$   112,442,538,275$   103,234,295,169$   93,053,018,608$   98,513,708,539$   93,129,937,448$
3. Total OPEB Liability - Ending 94,880,283,421$   122,170,373,878$   113,229,187,302$   112,442,538,275$   103,234,295,169$   93,053,018,608$   98,513,708,539$

4. Plan Fiduciary Net Position
a. Contributions - Employer 4,583,035,947$   3,599,557,405$   2,059,052,552$   2,652,443,121$   2,681,020,067$   3,020,942,554$   2,897,128,941$
b. Contributions - Employee 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
c. Net Investment Income 3,112,581 3,801,273 76,119,735 100,740,410 48,093,613 21,515,588 20,565,435
d. Benefit Payments (3,429,928,154) (3,183,111,369) (3,014,059,300) (2,839,210,462) (2,617,044,303) (2,424,766,464) (2,277,515,643)
e. Administrative Expenses (54,000) (54,000) 0 (46,110) (43,105) (41,100) (40,000)
f. Other Changes (175,000) (175,000) (175,000) (175,000) (130,323) (78,516) (331,067)
g. Net Changes in Plan Fiduciary Net Position 1,155,991,374$   420,018,309$   (879,062,013)$   (86,248,041)$   111,895,949$   617,572,062$   639,807,666$

5. Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Beginning 4,220,507,470$   3,800,489,161$   4,679,551,174$   4,765,799,215$   4,653,903,266$   4,036,331,204$   3,396,523,538$
6. Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Ending 5,376,498,844$   4,220,507,470$   3,800,489,161$   4,679,551,174$   4,765,799,215$   4,653,903,266$   4,036,331,204$

7. Net OPEB Liability 89,503,784,577$   117,949,866,408$   109,428,698,141$   107,762,987,101$   98,468,495,954$   88,399,115,342$   94,477,377,335$

8. Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a Percentage
of Total OPEB Liability 5.7% 3.5% 3.4% 4.2% 4.6% 5.0% 4.1%

9. Covered Employee Payroll2 $28,973,834,708 $29,110,182,528 $28,201,101,945 $27,679,916,380 $26,230,448,259 $25,112,110,958 $24,204,772,333

10. Net OPEB Liability as a Percentage
of Covered Employee Payroll 308.9% 405.2% 388.0% 389.3% 375.4% 352.0% 390.3%

1Repeal of the Cadillac Tax.
2Includes those Component Units with Medicare Part B, Health Insurance or Welfare Fund coverage provided by the City.

NEW YORK CITY HEALTH BENEFITS PROGRAM

Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statements No. 74 and No. 75 (GASB 74/75)

City of New York (Excluding Component Units)

Schedule of Changes in Net OPEB Liability and Related Ratios

17

Total Future Average Future
Working Lifetime Working Lifetime

Group1 # Count at June 30, 2021 at June 30, 2021
Active 343,784 4,450,977 12.95
Deferred Vested 27,142 0 0
Retired 277,007 0 0
  Total 647,933 4,450,977 6.87

  provided by the City.

1Includes those Component Units with Health Insurance, Welfare Fund, or Medicare Part B coverage

NEW YORK CITY HEALTH BENEFITS PROGRAM

Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statements No. 74 and No. 75 (GASB 74/75)

Average Future Working Lifetime at June 30, 2021

City of New York (Excluding Component Units)

18

Differences
between Expected Recognition

and Actual Period
Year Experience (Years) 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028
2016 (120,146,814)$   6.81 1 (17,642,704)$  (17,642,704)$  (17,642,704)$  (17,642,704)$   (17,642,704)$   (17,642,704)$   (14,290,590)$   0$   0$   0$   0$   0$   0$
2017 519,255,914   6.81 0 76,249,033 76,249,033 76,249,033 76,249,033 76,249,033 76,249,033 61,761,716 0 0 0 0 0
2018 2,293,748,135   6.86 0 0 334,365,617 334,365,617 334,365,617 334,365,617 334,365,617 334,365,617 287,554,433 0 0 0 0
2019 9,362,492,183   7.09 0 0 0 1,320,520,759 1,320,520,759 1,320,520,759 1,320,520,759 1,320,520,759 1,320,520,759 1,320,520,759 118,846,870 0 0
2020 (5,819,208,728)   7.16 0 0 0 0 (812,738,649) (812,738,649) (812,738,649) (812,738,649) (812,738,649) (812,738,649) (812,738,649) (130,038,185) 0
2021 221,150,044   7.00 0 0 0 0 0 31,592,863 31,592,863 31,592,863 31,592,863 31,592,863 31,592,863 31,592,866
2022 (1,807,275,780)   6.87 0 0 0 0 0 0 (263,067,799) (263,067,799) (263,067,799) (263,067,799) (263,067,799) (263,067,799) (228,868,986)

Net increase (decrease) in OPEB Expense (17,642,704)$  58,606,329$   392,971,946$  1,713,492,705$  900,754,056$   932,346,919$   672,631,234$   672,434,507$   563,861,607$   276,307,174$   (925,366,715)$   (361,513,118)$  (228,868,986)$

1Represents the Future Working Lifetime as of June 30, 2016 due to the timing og GASB 74/75 implementation. All other years are as of the beginning of the fiscal year.

NEW YORK CITY HEALTH BENEFITS PROGRAM

Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statements No. 74 and No. 75 (GASB 74/75)

[…]

1. Balances at June 30, 2020 2,049,922$   0$   2,049,922$

2. Changes for the Year:
a. Service Cost 67,125 0 67,125
b. Interest 55,762 0 55,762
c. Differences b/t Expected and Actual Experience (36,015) 0 (36,015)
d. Changes in Assumptions (292,426) 0 (292,426)
e. Contributions - Employer 0 41,763 (41,763)
f. Contributions - Employee 0 0 0
g. Net Investment Income 0 0 0
h. Actual Benefit Payments (41,763) (41,763) 0
i. Administrative Expenses 0 0 0
j. Other Changes 0 0 0
k. Net Changes (247,317) 0$   (247,317)$

3. Balances at June 30, 2021 1,802,605$   0$   1,802,605$

4. Sensitivity of the Net OPEB  Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate
a. 1% Decrease 2,131,936$
b. 1% Increase 1,544,960$

5. Sensitivity of the Net OPEB  Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rate
a. 1% Decrease 1,522,908$
b. 1% Increase 2,158,991$

NEW YORK CITY HEALTH BENEFITS PROGRAM

Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statements No. 75 (GASB 75)

New York City Educational Construction Fund (ECF)

Changes in Net OPEB Liability (NOL) by Source
Balances at June 30, 2021

32

Total OPEB Plan Fiduciary Net OPEB
Liability Net Position Liability

(a) (b) (a) - (b)
1. Balances at June 30, 2021 1,802,605$   0$   1,802,605$

2. Changes for the Year:
a. Service Cost 64,120 0 64,120
b. Interest 40,253 0 40,253
c. Differences b/t Expected and Actual Experience 4,582 0 4,582
d. Changes in Assumptions (460,195) 0 (460,195)
e. Contributions - Employer 0 40,716 (40,716)
f. Contributions - Employee 0 0 0
g. Net Investment Income 0 0 0
h. Actual Benefit Payments (40,716) (40,716) 0
i. Administrative Expenses 0 0 0
j. Other Changes 0 0 0
k. Net Changes (391,956) 0$   (391,956)$

3. Balances at June 30, 2022 1,410,649$   0$   1,410,649$

4. Sensitivity of the Net OPEB  Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate
a. 1% Decrease 1,626,510$
b. 1% Increase 1,236,810$

5. Sensitivity of the Net OPEB  Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rate
a. 1% Decrease 1,217,251$
b. 1% Increase 1,650,991$

NEW YORK CITY HEALTH BENEFITS PROGRAM

Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statements No. 75 (GASB 75)

New York City Educational Construction Fund (ECF)

Changes in Net OPEB Liability (NOL) by Source
Balances at June 30, 2022

33

2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016
1. Total OPEB Liability

a. Service Cost 64,120$   67,125$   69,235$   77,208$   78,627$   76,223$   92,498$
b. Interest 40,253 55,762 61,223 117,136 113,500 108,370 54,890
c. Differences b/t Expected and Actual Experience 4,582 (36,015) (54,387) (1,824,770) 37,345 2,178,629 20,054
d. Changes of Assumptions (460,195) (292,426) (44,437) (46,326) 166,200 (820,838) 0
e. Benefit Payments (40,716) (41,763) (51,900) (51,363) (58,457) (59,650) (62,303)
f. Other Changes1 0 0 (80,727) 0 0 0 0
g. Net Changes in Total OPEB Liability (391,956)$   (247,317)$   (100,993)$   (1,728,115)$   337,215$   1,482,734$   105,139$

2. Total OPEB Liability - Beginning 1,802,605$   2,049,922$   2,150,915$   3,879,030$   3,541,815$   2,059,081$   1,953,942$
3. Total OPEB Liability - Ending 1,410,649$   1,802,605$   2,049,922$   2,150,915$   3,879,030$   3,541,815$   2,059,081$

4. Plan Fiduciary Net Position
a. Contributions - Employer 40,716$   41,763$   51,900$   51,363$   58,457$   59,650$   62,303$
b. Contributions - Employee 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
c. Net Investment Income 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
d. Benefit Payments (40,716) (41,763) (51,900) (51,363) (58,457) (59,650) (62,303)
e. Administrative Expenses 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
f. Other Changes 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
g. Net Changes in Plan Fiduciary Net Position 0$   0$   0$   0$   0$   0$   0$

5. Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Beginning 0$   0$   0$   0$   0$   0$   0$
6. Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Ending 0$   0$   0$   0$   0$   0$   0$

7. Net OPEB Liability 1,410,649$   1,802,605$   2,049,922$   2,150,915$   3,879,030$   3,541,815$   2,059,081$

8. Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a Percentage
of Total OPEB Liability 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

9. Covered Employee Payroll $438,586 $406,098 $389,416 $377,420 $370,652 $359,856 $483,451

10. Net OPEB Liability as a Percentage
of Covered Employee Payroll 321.6% 443.9% 526.4% 569.9% 1046.5% 984.2% 425.9%

1Repeal of the Cadillac Tax

NEW YORK CITY HEALTH BENEFITS PROGRAM

Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statements No. 75 (GASB 75)

New York City Educational Construction Fund (ECF)

Schedule of Changes in Net OPEB Liability and Related Ratios

34

Total Future Average Future
Working Lifetime Working Lifetime

Group # Count at June 30, 2021 at June 30, 2021
Active 3 24.71 8.24
Deferred Vested 1 0 0
Retired 5 0 0
  Total 9 24.71 2.75

NEW YORK CITY HEALTH BENEFITS PROGRAM

Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statements No. 75 (GASB 75)

New York City Educational Construction Fund (ECF)

[…]

1. Balances at June 30, 2020 5,359,523,893$ 0$   5,359,523,893$

2. Changes for the Year:
a. Service Cost 279,634,887 0 279,634,887
b. Interest 148,458,160 0 148,458,160
c. Differences b/t Expected and Actual Experience (189,271,728) 0 (189,271,728)
d. Change in Assumptions (183,865,460) 0 (183,865,460)
e. Contributions - Employer 0 116,816,521 (116,816,521)
f. Contributions - Employee 0 0 0
g. Net Investment Income 0 0 0
h. Actual Benefit Payments (116,816,521) (116,816,521) 0
i. Administrative Expenses 0 0 0
j. Other Changes 0 0 0
k. Net Changes (61,860,662)$   0$   (61,860,662)$

3. Balances at June 30, 2021 5,297,663,231$ 0$   5,297,663,231$

4. Sensitivity of the Net OPEB  Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate
a. 1% Decrease 6,023,463,327$
b. 1% Increase 4,699,034,110$

5. Sensitivity of the Net OPEB  Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rate
a. 1% Decrease 4,514,347,744$
b. 1% Increase 6,299,679,747$

NEW YORK CITY HEALTH BENEFITS PROGRAM

Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statements No. 75 (GASB 75)

New York City Health and Hospitals Corporation (HHC)

Changes in Net OPEB Liability (NOL) by Source
Balances at June 30, 2021

47

Total OPEB Plan Fiduciary Net OPEB
Liability Net Position Liability

(a) (b) (a) - (b)
1. Balances at June 30, 2021 5,297,663,231$   0$   5,297,663,231$

2. Changes for the Year:
a. Service Cost 303,476,807 0 303,476,807
b. Interest 119,206,235 0 119,206,235
c. Differences b/t Expected and Actual Experience (191,019,280) 0 (191,019,280)
d. Change in Assumptions (1,045,957,143) 0 (1,045,957,143)
e. Contributions - Employer 0 267,369,727 (267,369,727)
f. Contributions - Employee 0 0 0
g. Net Investment Income 0 0 0
h. Actual Benefit Payments (267,369,727) (267,369,727) 0
i. Administrative Expenses 0 0 0
j. Other Changes 0 0 0
k. Net Changes (1,081,663,108)$  0$   (1,081,663,108)$

3. Balances at June 30, 2022 4,216,000,123$   0$   4,216,000,123$

4. Sensitivity of the Net OPEB  Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate
a. 1% Decrease 4,743,989,802$
b. 1% Increase 3,774,065,124$

5. Sensitivity of the Net OPEB  Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rate
a. 1% Decrease 3,637,808,511$
b. 1% Increase 4,938,168,729$

NEW YORK CITY HEALTH BENEFITS PROGRAM

Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statements No. 75 (GASB 75)

New York City Health and Hospitals Corporation (HHC)

Changes in Net OPEB Liability (NOL) by Source
Balances at June 30, 2022

48

NEW YORK CITY HEALTH BENEFITS PROGRAM

Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statements No. 75 (GASB 75)

New York City Health and Hospitals Corporation (HHC)

Schedule of Changes in Net OPEB Liability and Related Ratios

2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016
1. Total OPEB Liability

a. Service Cost 303,476,807$   279,634,887$   264,511,977$   307,104,165$   279,873,620$   274,749,014$   326,174,054$
b. Interest 119,206,235 148,458,160 159,281,146 161,839,949 158,153,822 147,666,641 139,259,723
c. Differences b/t Expected and Actual Experience (191,019,280) (189,271,728) (450,870,527) 858,810,861 104,933,324 (122,396,196) (43,447,941)
d. Changes of Assumptions (1,045,957,143) (183,865,460) 99,391,048 (806,009,047) 110,707,118 (661,093,887) 0
e. Benefit Payments (267,369,727) (116,816,521) (230,815,371) (171,558,795) (235,395,190) (56,086,853) (95,999,857)
f. Other Changes1 0 0 (41,077,814) 0 0 0 0
g. Net Changes in Total OPEB Liability (1,081,663,108)$   (61,860,662)$   (199,579,541)$   350,187,133$   418,272,694$   (417,161,281)$   325,985,979$

2. Total OPEB Liability - Beginning 5,297,663,231$   5,359,523,893$   5,559,103,434$ 5,208,916,301$ 4,790,643,607$  5,207,804,888$  4,881,818,909$
3. Total OPEB Liability - Ending 4,216,000,123$   5,297,663,231$   5,359,523,893$ 5,559,103,434$ 5,208,916,301$  4,790,643,607$  5,207,804,888$

4. Plan Fiduciary Net Position
a. Contributions - Employer 267,369,727$   116,816,521$   230,815,371 171,558,795 235,395,190 56,086,853 95,999,857
b. Contributions - Employee 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
c. Net Investment Income 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
d. Benefit Payments (267,369,727) (116,816,521) (230,815,371) (171,558,795) (235,395,190) (56,086,853) (95,999,857)
e. Administrative Expenses 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
f. Other Changes 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
g. Net Changes in Plan Fiduciary Net Position 0$   0$   0$   0$   0$   0$   0$

5. Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Beginning 0$   0$   0$   0$   0$   0$   0$
6. Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Ending 0$   0$   0$   0$   0$   0$   0$

7. Net OPEB Liability 4,216,000,123$   5,297,663,231$   5,359,523,893$ 5,559,103,434$ 5,208,916,301$  4,790,643,607$  5,207,804,888$

8. Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a Percentage
of Total OPEB Liability 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

9. Covered Employee Payroll $2,548,754,286 $2,464,082,189 $2,320,004,778 $2,222,408,772 $2,211,014,210 $2,283,056,125 $2,171,335,699

10. Net OPEB Liability as a Percentage
of Covered Employee Payroll 165.4% 215.0% 231.0% 250.1% 235.6% 209.8% 239.8%

1Repeal of Cadillac Tax

49

Total Future Average Future
Working Lifetime Working Lifetime

Group # Count at 6/30/2021 at 6/30/2021
Active 31,483 368,187 11.69
Deferred Vested 3,657 0 0
Retired 23,687 0 0
  Total 58,827 368,187 6.26

NEW YORK CITY HEALTH BENEFITS PROGRAM

Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statements No. 75 (GASB 75)

New York City Health and Hospitals Corporation (HHC)

Average Future Working Lifetime at June 30, 2021

50

NEW YORK CITY HEALTH BENEFITS PROGRAM

Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statements No. 75 (GASB 75)

New York City Health and Hospitals Corporation (HHC)

Increase (Decrease) in OPEB Expense Arising from the Recognition of
Differences between Expected and Actual Experience

Differences
between Expected Recognition

and Actual Period
Year Experience (Years) 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028
2016 (43,447,941)$   6.57 1 (6,613,081)$   (6,613,081)$   (6,613,081)$   (6,613,081)$   (6,613,081)$   (6,613,081)$   (3,769,455)$   0$   0$   0$   0$   0$   0$

[…]

Liability Net Position Liability

(a) (b) (a) - (b)
1. Balances at June 30, 2020 26,170,128$   0$   26,170,128$

2. Changes for the Year:
a. Service Cost 1,480,875 0 1,480,875
b. Interest 725,109 0 725,109
c. Differences b/t Expected and Actual Experience (369,757) 0 (369,757)
d. Changes in Assumptions 345,724 0 345,724
e. Contributions - Employer 0 787,691 (787,691)
f. Contributions - Employee 0 0 0
g. Net Investment Income 0 0 0
h. Actual Benefit Payments (787,691) (787,691) 0
i. Administrative Expenses 0 0 0
j. Other Changes 0 0 0
k. Net Changes 1,394,260$   0$   1,394,260$

3. Balances at June 30, 2021 27,564,388$   0$   27,564,388$

4. Sensitivity of the Net OPEB  Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate
a. 1% Decrease 31,735,287$
b. 1% Increase 24,072,767$

5. Sensitivity of the Net OPEB  Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rate
a. 1% Decrease 23,194,635$
b. 1% Increase 33,235,998$

NEW YORK CITY HEALTH BENEFITS PROGRAM

Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statements No. 75 (GASB 75)

Changes in Net OPEB Liability (NOL) by Source
Balances at June 30, 2021

New York City School Construction Authority (SCA)

65

Total OPEB Plan Fiduciary Net OPEB
Liability Net Position Liability

(a) (b) (a) - (b)
1. Balances at June 30, 2021 27,564,388$   0$   27,564,388$

2. Changes for the Year:
a. Service Cost 1,578,872 0 1,578,872
b. Interest 626,426 0 626,426
c. Differences b/t Expected and Actual Experience (1,756,730) 0 (1,756,730)
d. Changes in Assumptions (6,529,405) 0 (6,529,405)
e. Contributions - Employer 0 820,639 (820,639)
f. Contributions - Employee 0 0 0
g. Net Investment Income 0 0 0
h. Actual Benefit Payments (820,639) (820,639) 0
i. Administrative Expenses 0 0 0
j. Other Changes 0 0 0
k. Net Changes (6,901,476)$   0$   (6,901,476)$

3. Balances at June 30, 2022 20,662,912$   0$   20,662,912$

4. Sensitivity of the Net OPEB  Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate
a. 1% Decrease 23,536,018$
b. 1% Increase 18,252,425$

5. Sensitivity of the Net OPEB  Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rate
a. 1% Decrease 17,529,589$
b. 1% Increase 24,633,596$

NEW YORK CITY HEALTH BENEFITS PROGRAM

Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statements No. 75 (GASB 75)

New York City School Construction Authority (SCA)

Changes in Net OPEB Liability (NOL) by Source
Balances at June 30, 2022

66

2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016
1. Total OPEB Liability

a. Service Cost 1,578,872$   1,480,875$   1,357,943$   1,363,069$   1,226,189$   1,050,170$   1,281,787$
b. Interest 626,426 725,109 722,793 741,663 715,888 615,479 611,500
c. Differences b/t Expected and Actual Experience (1,756,730) (369,757) (571,663) 2,835,826 1,943,051 (761,806) (32,395)
d. Changes of Assumptions (6,529,405) 345,724 489,564 (3,223,925) 508,111 (3,259,111) 0
e. Benefit Payments (820,639) (787,691) (749,119) (637,257) (567,069) (549,250) (477,190)
f. Other Changes 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
g. Net Changes in Total OPEB Liability (6,901,476)$   1,394,260$   1,249,518$   1,079,376$   3,826,170$   (2,904,518)$   1,383,702$

2. Total OPEB Liability - Beginning 27,564,388$   26,170,128$   24,920,610$   23,841,234$   20,015,064$   22,919,582$   21,535,880$
3. Total OPEB Liability - Ending 20,662,912$   27,564,388$   26,170,128$   24,920,610$   23,841,234$   20,015,064$   22,919,582$

4. Plan Fiduciary Net Position
a. Contributions - Employer 820,639$   787,691$   749,119$   637,257$   567,069$   549,250$   477,190$
b. Contributions - Employee 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
c. Net Investment Income 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
d. Benefit Payments (820,639) (787,691) (749,119) (637,257) (567,069) (549,250) (477,190)
e. Administrative Expenses 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
f. Other Changes 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
g. Net Changes in Plan Fiduciary Net Position 0$   0$   0$   0$   0$   0$   0$

5. Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Beginning 0$   0$   0$   0$   0$   0$   0$
6. Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Ending 0$   0$   0$   0$   0$   0$   0$

7. Net OPEB Liability 20,662,912$   27,564,388$   26,170,128$   24,920,610$   23,841,234$   20,015,064$   22,919,582$

8. Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a Percentage
of Total OPEB Liability 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

9. Covered Employee Payroll 91,466,078$   90,540,363$   85,313,119$   80,058,947$   73,176,662$   68,026,651$   60,765,975$

10. Net OPEB Liability as a Percentage
of Covered Employee Payroll 22.6% 30.4% 30.7% 31.1% 32.6% 29.4% 37.7%

NEW YORK CITY HEALTH BENEFITS PROGRAM

Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statements No. 75 (GASB 75)

New York City School Construction Authority (SCA)

Schedule of Changes in Net OPEB Liability and Related Ratios

67

Total Future Average Future
Working Lifetime Working Lifetime

Group # Count at June 30, 2021 at June 30, 2021
Active 803 8,737 10.88
Deferred Vested 39 0 0
Retired 356 0 0
  Total 1,198 8,737 7.29

NEW YORK CITY HEALTH BENEFITS PROGRAM

Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statements No. 75 (GASB 75)

New York City School Construction Authority (SCA)

Average Future Working Lifetime at June 30, 2021

68

NEW YORK CITY HEALTH BENEFITS PROGRAM

Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statements No. 75 (GASB 75)

New York City School Construction Authority (SCA)

Increase (Decrease) in OPEB Expense Arising from the Recognition of
Differences between Expected and Actual Experience

Differences
between Expected Recognition

and Actual Period
Year Experience (Years) 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029
2016 (32,395)$   6.41 1 (5,054)$   (5,054)$   (5,054)$   (5,054)$   (5,054)$   (5,054)$   (2,071)$   0$   0$   0$   0$   0$   0$   0$

[…]

(a) (b) (a) - (b)
1. Balances at June 30, 2020 1,928,752$   0$   1,928,752$

2. Changes for the Year:
a. Service Cost 111,880 0 111,880
b. Interest 54,034 0 54,034
c. Differences b/t Expected and Actual Experience (114,048) 0 (114,048)
d. Change in Assumptions (34,314) 0 (34,314)
e. Contributions - Employer 0 18,699 (18,699)
f. Contributions - Employee 0 0 0
g. Net Investment Income 0 0 0
h. Actual Benefit Payments (18,699) (18,699) 0
i. Administrative Expenses 0 0 0
j. Other Changes 0 0 0
k. Net Changes (1,147)$   0$   (1,147)$

3. Balances at June 30, 2021 1,927,605$   0$   1,927,605$

4. Sensitivity of the Net OPEB  Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate
a. 1% Decrease 2,169,240$
b. 1% Increase 1,719,466$

5. Sensitivity of the Net OPEB  Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rate
a. 1% Decrease 1,598,041$
b. 1% Increase 2,362,605$

NEW YORK CITY HEALTH BENEFITS PROGRAM

Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statements No. 75 (GASB 75)

Changes in Net OPEB Liability (NOL) by Source
Balances at June 30, 2021

New York City Municipal Water Finance Authority (WFA)

80

Total OPEB Plan Fiduciary Net OPEB
Liability Net Position Liability

(a) (b) (a) - (b)
1. Balances at June 30, 2021 1,927,605$   0$   1,927,605$

2. Changes for the Year:
a. Service Cost 111,586 0 111,586
b. Interest 44,251 0 44,251
c. Differences b/t Expected and Actual Experience 334,386 0 334,386
d. Change in Assumptions (628,139) 0 (628,139)
e. Contributions - Employer 0 18,774 (18,774)
f. Contributions - Employee 0 0 0
g. Net Investment Income 0 0 0
h. Actual Benefit Payments (18,774) (18,774) 0
i. Administrative Expenses 0 0 0
j. Other Changes 0 0 0
k. Net Changes (156,690)$   0$   (156,690)$

3. Balances at June 30, 2022 1,770,915$   0$   1,770,915$

4. Sensitivity of the Net OPEB  Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate
a. 1% Decrease 2,038,988$
b. 1% Increase 1,553,646$

5. Sensitivity of the Net OPEB  Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rate
a. 1% Decrease 1,481,536$
b. 1% Increase 2,144,664$

NEW YORK CITY HEALTH BENEFITS PROGRAM

Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statements No. 75 (GASB 75)

New York City Municipal Water Finance Authority (WFA)

Changes in Net OPEB Liability (NOL) by Source
Balances at June 30, 2022

81

2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016
1. Total OPEB Liability

a. Service Cost 111,586$   111,880$   96,812$   110,962$   93,822$   101,168$   136,444$
b. Interest 44,251 54,034 53,413 46,397 43,418 43,073 42,584
c. Differences b/t Expected and Actual Experience 334,386 (114,048) (43,206) 571,891 (106,042) (96,417) (8,454)
d. Changes of Assumptions (628,139) (34,314) 32,716 (335,771) 34,849 (222,259) 0
e. Benefit Payments (18,774) (18,699) (20,517) (23,115) (20,396) (14,901) (16,973)
f. Other Changes1 0 0 (18,300) 0 0 0 0
g. Net Changes in Total OPEB Liability (156,690)$   (1,147)$   100,918$   370,364$   45,651$   (189,336)$   153,601$

2. Total OPEB Liability - Beginning 1,927,605$   1,928,752$   1,827,834$   1,457,470$   1,411,819$   1,601,155$   1,447,554$
3. Total OPEB Liability - Ending 1,770,915$   1,927,605$   1,928,752$   1,827,834$   1,457,470$   1,411,819$   1,601,155$

4. Plan Fiduciary Net Position
a. Contributions - Employer 18,774$   18,699$   20,517$   23,115$   20,396$   14,901$   16,973$
b. Contributions - Employee 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
c. Net Investment Income 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
d. Benefit Payments (18,774) (18,699) (20,517) (23,115) (20,396) (14,901) (16,973)
e. Administrative Expenses 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
f. Other Changes 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
g. Net Changes in Plan Fiduciary Net Position 0$   0$   0$   0$   0$   0$   0$

5. Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Beginning 0$   0$   0$   0$   0$   0$   0$
6. Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Ending 0$   0$   0$   0$   0$   0$   0$

7. Net OPEB Liability 1,770,915$   1,927,605$   1,928,752$   1,827,834$   1,457,470$   1,411,819$   1,601,155$

8. Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a Percentage
of Total OPEB Liability 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

9. Covered Employee Payroll 1,155,824$   1,209,068$   1,187,306$   942,469$   858,968$   1,038,842$   1,147,964$

10. Net OPEB Liability as a Percentage
of Covered Employee Payroll 153.2% 159.4% 162.4% 193.9% 169.7% 135.9% 139.5%

1Repeal of Cadillac Tax

NEW YORK CITY HEALTH BENEFITS PROGRAM

Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statements No. 75 (GASB 75)

New York City Municipal Water Finance Authority (WFA)

Schedule of Changes in Net OPEB Liability and Related Ratios

82

Total of Future Average Future
Working Lifetim Working Lifetime

Group # Count June 30, 2021 at June 30, 2021
Active 10 136.48 13.65
Deferred Vested 2 0 0
Retired 5 0 0
  Total 17 136.48 8.03

NEW YORK CITY HEALTH BENEFITS PROGRAM

Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statements No. 75 (GASB 75)

New York City Municipal Water Finance Authority (WFA)